
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, The 

Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday, 29 November 2016 at 

10:00 am 

D Kennedy 

Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. WELCOMES   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3. REVIEW OF PREMISE LICENCE - MILLENIUM PIZZA AND KEBAB, 8 
ABINGTON SQUARE   

 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

The Chair to move: 

“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 

grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 

information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 

against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 

12A to such act.” 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

Exempted Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Para No:- 

  
 

 



 PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 HEARING 

 

 

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 

Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 

Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc). 

 

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors 

 

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair. 

 

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings: 

 

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 

case. 

 

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 

questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 

Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant. 

 

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.   

 

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case. 

 

Each party 
[...]
.  The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday-Sunday Noon 4:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Sunday Noon 4:00am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- M.  The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

esemsoglu@hotmail.com
8 Abington Square, Northampton, NN1 4AA.Nusret Semsoglu

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 05 Sep 2016 at 8:45 Page 1 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL0790/387758

mailto:esemsoglu@hotmail.com


Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
PL0790

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Enis SEMSOGLU 32 The Haystack, Daventry, Northamptonshire, NN11 0NZ.

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

13ES-34UC401Licence No. Issued by Daventry

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol

(1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in                          
respect of the premises licence, or  

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

(2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY CONDITIONS.

The following mandatory conditions are to be applied to the licence stated above in accordance 
with section 3 (1) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

The following conditions shall come into force on 1st October 2010

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

   (2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic 
mark.

The following mandatory conditions are to be applied to the licence stated above in accordance 
with The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014.

The following conditions shall come into force on 28th May 2014

1.  A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

Printed by LalPac on 05 Sep 2016 at 8:45 Page 2 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL0790/387759



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
PL0790

ANNEXES  continued ...

2.  For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1-

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic 
                  Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula-

                                           P = D + (DxV)

Where -

      (i)   P is the permitted price, 

      (ii)  D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if 
             the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the
            alcohol, and 
      (iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 
            alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of 
            the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence -

(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
            (ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of 
                  such a licence, or 
            (iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a 
                  supply of alcohol under such a licence; 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity 
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax 
Act 1994.

3.  Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4.  (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 
2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the 
second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 

     (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Printed by LalPac on 05 Sep 2016 at 8:45 Page 3 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL0790/3877510



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
PL0790

ANNEXES  continued ...

Licensing Objectives

Below are the additional steps that you have agreed to undertake to promote the four Licensing 
Objectives and which form a part of the operating schedule for these premises: -

A working intruder alarm must be maintained.

There must be no storage or display of alcohol within view of members of the public who are 
customers at the premises.

Alcohol may only be supplied together with takeaway hot food and for reasons of clarity t
[...]
0/3877513



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
PL0790

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

Printed by LalPac on 05 Sep 2016 at 8:45 Page 7 of 7
Printing Summary PL0790/3877514



Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION 
 
Application for a Review of the Premises Licence at Millienium Pizza & 
Kebab, 8 Abington Square, Northampton, NN1 4AA 
 
Hearing date:  Monday 15th December 2014 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having regard to the Licensing Act 2003 and the guidance thereunder; the 
Council’s Licensing Policy statement and the representations made, the following 
decision was reached: 
 
The committee considered the detailed representations of the police, and the 
representative for Millenium Pizza and Kebab and decided unanimously that on a 
balance of probability the current operation of the premises is not promoting the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  It is 
considered by the committee that the following are appropriate and proportionate; 
 

1) to suspend the premises licence for 5 weeks 
2) to modify the conditions of the licence to : 

 
condition 2 on page 16 of the application (detailed in Appendix 1) 
condition 3 on page 17 of the application (detailed in Appendix 1) 
condition 4 on page 17 of the application save that after “at” insert “04:00 hrs” 
instead of 05: 00 hrs (detailed in Appendix 1) 
 

3) the opening hours of the premises be noon to 4 am and late night 
refreshment cease at 4am 

 
The committee received legal advice in terms of: 
 

1) the legal test to be applied 
2) the four licensing objectives albeit this review was under the prevention of 

crime and disorder 
3) the options available to the committee under section 52 licensing act 2003 
4) section 182 guidance 

 
 
 
 
 

15



Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
The reasons for the decision are: 
 

1) the serious nature of the assault against a member of the public caused on 
balance by severe fatigue which was accepted by the representative of the 
premises licence  

 
2) The catastrophic failure to abide by the current licence conditions relating to 

cctv. 
 

3) The introduction of SIA staff will alleviate staff involvement in disputes.   
 
Any persons aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the magistrate’s court no 
later than 21 days from the date of receiving this decision 
 
Notice of Determination given in person on Monday 15th December 2014 
This notice dated Wednesday 17th December 2014  
 
 
Appendix 1  
 
Condition 2. A CCTV system must be maintained that conforms to the provisions of the 
Data Protection Act 1998 and meets the requirements and expectations of the Licensing 
and Police Authorities. The system must operate at all times that the premises are open. 
Recordings must be kept for a minimum of 28 days. A responsible member of staff must 
be trained in how to use the system and be on the premises at all times it is trading so 
that reasonable requests for retrieval of recordings by a Police officer, or authorised 
officer from a Responsible Authority, can be met. 
 
Condition 3. At no time whilst the premises is open must a sharp implement be taken 
into the customer area by a member of staff or other person going about their business in 
the premises. All sharp implements are to be kept within the confines of the area used for 
preparing food only. 
 
Condition 4.For a period of at least 6 months from 23.00hrs until close of business at 
04.00hrs on Friday & Saturday nights and bank holiday Sundays, Christmas Eve & New 
Years Eve, an SIA registered door supervisor will be employed at the premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
   . 

 

16



17

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle



18

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle



19



20

Dkalley
Rectangle



Form MG5 

 

Page 1 of 5 

 

POLICE REPORT URN :       34NA0778016 

                                                                                              
 Defendant :                    Anticipated Plea:  Guilty 

Defendant :SEMSOGLU NUSRET       Anticipated Plea:  Guilty 

                                                                           Press the ‘+’ button to add additional defendants:    

1. Summary of the Key Evidence - ‘Key evidence’ establishes every element of the offence and that 

the defendant committed the offence with the necessary criminal intent.  

 Set out the facts in chronological order, telling the story and covering the ‘points to prove’ 

 The summary must be balanced and fair          

 Record address and contact details of civilian witnesses on MG9 (and all dates to avoid on MG10).  

 
Key evidence:  On 4th September 20016 at 04:00hrs  at Milleniums Pizza and Kebab Northampton,  
 
This case relates to four incidents where evidence has been gathered to show that the 
defenfant has breached the authorisation of the premises licence at Milleniums Pizza and 
Kebab on Abington Square Northampton. This is an offence under Section 136 Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
It also relates to an offence of failure to display the premises licence summary under Section 
57(4) Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The current premises licence authorises the provision of late night refreshment unitl 04:00hrs on 
a daily basis. It also lists the opening hours as noon until 04:00hrs daily.  
 
The evidence for this case has been taken from Borough Council CCTV footage of the front of 
the premises from the 4th, 10th and 11th of September 2016. A viewing statement for this 
footage has been provided by P.C 1432 STEVENS and will evidence the fact that the premises 
is open well after the closing time listed on the premises licence and that people can be seen 
leaving with food after 04:00hrs on all three of these occsasions.  
 
P.C 568 ATTER has also provided a statement in relation to a licensing visit that he made on 
the 17th September 2016 at 04:32hrs. This statement will also be supported by body worn video 
footage that P.C ATTER recorded during this visit. This footage and statement will document 
the fact that the premises was open at the time of the visit and still serving hot food to 
customers. It will also show that this continued after P.C ATTER had informed the manager on 
duty of the breach of the licence. 
 

Key witness(es) and their role (e.g. eye witness, person providing identity).:             

State value of property stolen or damaged (or recovered). See Sec 8 for recording compensation 
details):         

 
 

21



Form MG5 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Defendant Interview  

 Set out the explanation given by defendant as to how/why offence happened: include 
any mitigation/remorse put forward.  

 Note any Special Warnings given. 

 State if no comment made.  

 Attach copy of CCTV if shown in the interview (to file). 

Defendant: Nusret SEMOGLU 

Date of interview:  27th September 2016  

Interviewing officer(s):  P.C 1432 STEVENS 

Solicitors Name: N/A 

Solicitors Firm:       

Interpreter: N/A 

Other person(s) present:  None 

Summary of defendant explanation:   
The defendant was interviewed on a voluntary basis with no legal representation at Campbell 
Square Police Station on the 27th September 2016. 
 
During this interview, he stated that he was the premises licence holder and had been for three 
years and was fully aware of the opening hours and licensable hours that are contained within 
the premises licence. He stated that he was aware of the reduction in hours on the premises 
licence following a licence hearing and was very clear that he knew what the current hours are. 
 
He confirmed that he was the person most often in charge between the hours of midnight and 
the close of the premises and that it is him who is responsible for closing it.  
 
He initially stated that he had made a mistake on two occasions and left the shop open later 
than he should but later accepted that this was 
[...]
ity which helps people cope with the effects of crime. Tick 
this box to decline their services: 

 

Signature of witness:   ……………………………………………………………………………………. 
 

 

    

Statement taken by (print 
name): 

P.C 1432 Stevens Station: The Guildhall 

Time and place statement 
taken: 

09:55hrs The Guildhall 
 

 

RESTRICTED – FOR POLICE AND PROSECUTION ONLY 
(when complete) 

26



         MG11 Page - 1 – 
 

 
Signature:  
 

 
Signature witnessed by:  

(To be completed if applicable ......……................………………………………………………....................being 

unable to read the above statement I, .........……………………………..of.....…………………….............. read it 

to him/her before he/she signed it. 

Signed...................…………………………...........   Date...............…………………….....…………………………......) 

 

 

 RESTRICTED (when complete)  

STATEMENT OF WITNESS 
  

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r.27.2; 
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates Courts Act 1980, s.5B)  

 URN                    

Statement of : Christopher STEVENS 

Age if under 18 : O/18 (if over 18 insert ‘over 18’)  Occupation : P.C 1432 

 
This statement (consisting of    page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it 
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it, which I know to 
be false, or do not believe to be true. 

Signature:       Date: 28th September 2016 

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded  (supply witness details on rear) 

This statement is a viewing statement of CCTV exhibits in relation to the Section 136 Licensing Act 2003 

prosecution against members of staff at Millenium’s Pizza and Kebab 8 Abington Square Northampton. 

 

The first exhibit is SR348A-16 and relates to Borough Council CCTV footage taken on the 4th September 2016. 

The summary of this exhibit is as follows: 

 

04:05:17hrs – A male in a black and white checked shirt with black jeans and trainers en
[...]
Date: 4 November 2016 

 

Dear Mr Semsoglu, 

 
Re: Millennium Kebab, 8 Abington Square, Northampton, NN1 4AA 
 
It has been brought to my attention from my colleagues in the Licencing Department that you are 
operating the takeaway business at the above premises outside of the hours permitted in planning 
approval N/2002/1571. 
 
Condition (3) of planning approval N/2002/1571 states: 
 
The premises shall not remain open to customers between the hours of 01:00 and 08:00 Monday 
to Friday mornings and between the hours of 03:00 and 08:00 Saturday and Sunday mornings. 
 
I would advise you to comply with the above condition forthwith and take this opportunity to advise you 
that should you continue to breach this condition the Council as Local Planning Authority will have no 
other alternative but to consider formal enforcement action. 
 
Your urgent attention to this matter is required. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 
 
James Willoughby 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Cc Police Constable 1432 Chris Stevens, Northamptonshire Police Licensing Officer, 
Prevention and Community Protection, The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

32



33



34



35

Dkalley
Rectangle

Dkalley
Rectangle



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44


	Agenda
	3 Review of Premise Licence - Millenium Pizza and Kebab, 8 Abington Square
	A Millenium Pizza premises licence
	B NOD Review
	C MG11 P C Atter
	D MG5 Semsoglu
	E PC Stevens Milleniums viewing statement
	F Planning Comments
	G Planning Comments
	H Contravener - Planning_E20160694
	I Environmental Health Comments






Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sargeant, Ansell and Flavell 
   
OFFICERS: Mebs Kassam (Solicitor), Ruth Austen (Environmental 

Health Manager), Dan Kalley (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
FOR THE RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY: 

PC Chris Stevens (Northamptonshire Police), Liz McCarthy 
(Environmental Health) 

 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Mr John Birch, Mr Nusret Semsoglu (Premises Licence 

Holder), Mr Enis Semsoglu (Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
 

1. WELCOMES 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and outlined the procedure of the hearing.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

3. REVIEW OF PREMISE LICENCE - MILLENIUM PIZZA AND KEBAB, 8 ABINGTON 
SQUARE 

The Environmental Health Manager outlined the case and stated that the Licensing 
Authority had received an application for review of the premise licence of Millenium Pizza 
and Kebab, 8 Abington Square on 5 October from the Police. These objections were raised 
on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. In addition 
Environmental Health had also submitted an objection, along with comments from the 
Planning Department. 
 
The Committee were made aware that there was CCTV footage in relation to the objection.  
 
It was explained that the Committee would hear representations from the Police and 
Environmental Health, along with representations from Mr John Birch, on behalf of the 
premise licence holder. 
 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 
 
The Police Licensing Officer, addressed Members and stated that on behalf of the Chief 
Officer of Northamptonshire Police he had called for a review of the Premises Licence for 
Millenium Pizza and Kebab, Abington Square in relation to the Licensing Objective of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The Committee were informed that a previous Committee 
in December 2014 suspended the Premises Licence for five weeks and reduced the latest 
opening time to 4am. On 28 August 2016 the Police Licensing department received an 
email, stating that the CCTV control room had reported that the Premises in question were 
open and trading past their agreed licensed time. 
 
The Committee were informed that the on 4, 10 and 11 September 2016, footage from the 
CCTV control showed the premises as trading past 4am.On 17 September 2016 the body 
warn footage from an officer was recorded and showed the premises open past the 
licensable hours and staff members serving hot food. 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

 
The Police Licensing Officer commented that the person in charge of the premises on 17 
September, admitted that the premises were open past 4am. In interview the designated 
premises supervisor stated that he finished work at midnight and was not aware that the 
premises were trading past 4am. The Premises Licence Holder was interviewed last, where 
he admitted that he had kept the premises open past the licensable hours in order to 
increase his profit margins.  
 
Members of the Committee were made aware that the Magistrates Court had found the 
Premises Licence Holder guilty of four counts of Section 136 Licensing Act offences and 
one offence relating to Section 57(4) of the Licensing Act. The punishments involved the 
Premises Licence Holder having a criminal record and being issued with a £625 fine. 
 
The Police Licensing Officer stated that, in the view of the Police, there were no conditions 
that could be imposed, which would satisfy their concerns. In addition he stated that the 
Licensing Committee needed to give due consideration to the licensing guidelines, in 
particular to section 11 (2) & (3), given concerns raised by the Planning Department. 
 
In response to a number of questions from the Committee and the Respondent, the Police 
Licensing Officer stated: 
 

 Confirmation that the licensed hours weren’t on display, was stated in the Magistrates 
Court case and by the guilty plea from the Premises Licence Holder. 

 All conditions stated in the notice of determination in 2014 had been adhered too, except 
for the breaking of the licensed hours. 

 The Police needed to gather all available footage and information, before interviewing 
the Premises Licence Holder and deciding whether to press any charges. 

 
In addition the Police Licensing Officer confirmed that he had spoken to Environmental 
Health with regards to the case. Furthermore, officers from Planning had given written 
representations, stating that planning application had not been granted in 2014. 
 
The Environmental Health representative stated that the department had raised 
representations based on public safety. Members of the Committee were informed that the 
Premises Licence Holder had been given a caution, after failing to comply with three 
Hygiene Improvement Notices dated 3 March 2016. In response to questions from the 
respondent, Environmental Health commented that they wouldn’t have brought an 
application for review by themselves. 
 
RESPONDENTS 
 
Mr John Birch, on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder stated that in his view the Police 
should have taken action earlier, after they became aware of the first offence. By only 
interviewing the Premise Licence Holder on 27 September the Police allowed for further 
incidents to occur. He stated that planning considerations should not form a part of the 
representations made and urged the Committee to disregard them. 
 
In summing up he commented that although the Premise Licence Holder broke the 
licensable time, there was no evidence to suggest that any crimes had been committed. At 
no stage had there been any victims associated with this breach. Furthermore, running a 
kebab shop opening late nights was a tricky job and those staff working in the premises 
should be commended. 
 
In relation to the previous notice of determination in 2014, the representor explained that all 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

conditions outlined had been complied with and adhered to. This showed that the Premise 
Licence Holder listened to concerns raised by the responsible authority in 2014.  
 
He commented that any further punishments would have a severe effect on the Licence 
Holder and his ability to support his family. 
 
In summing up the Police Licensing Officer stated that the Magistrates Court had already 
found the Premises Licence Holder guilty of the offence and of breaching the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder licensing objective. The Licence Holder had failed to adhere to the 
licensable hours, as agreed to in 2014. In addition the Licence Holder had already admitted 
guilt in keeping the premises open longer than he was legally allowed too. In addition, there 
were no conditions that could be imposed that would satisfy the Police. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the licensing committee to consider the review of 
the premises licence for the Millenium pizza and kebab Northampton, nn1 4aa  
 
The review was called by a responsible authority namely the police under the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder under section 51 licensing act 2003. 
Environmental Health also made representations. 
 
The committee have carefully considered the review application, representations from the 
police, environmental health the representative for the premises licence holder and the 
designated premises supervisor 
 
The sub committee have therefore decided unanimously that on a balance of probability the 
current operation of the premises is not promoting the licensing objective of the prevention 
of crime and disorder. 
 
Therefore it is considered by the committee that the following is appropriate and 
proportionate under section 52 licensing act 2003 
 
1) to suspend the premises licence for 4 weeks 
 
The sub committee received legal advice in terms of: 
 
1) the licensing objectives 
2) the legal test to be applied 
3) the options available to the committee 
4) section 182 guidance 
5) the case of Bassetlaw 

 
The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
 
1) the committee were of the view that whilst the licensed hours had been breached this 

was  low level breaches 
2) the trading beyond the hours has not caused any congregation / assaults as a 

consequence 
3) any other action would in the opinion of the councillors be disproportionate 
4) there has not been any breaches of the other conditions on the licence 
5) a 4 week suspension is sufficient punishment as the crime and disorder objective has 

been engaged due to convictions of the premises licence under section 136 licensing act 
2003 for which he has been fined. 

 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

 
The premises licence holder is further warned that he must adhere to the operating hours 
within the licence, should the premises licence holder come before committee again then 
this warning will be referred to at any subsequent hearing and there will subject to evidence 
be a real risk of revocation of the premises licence. 
 
Any persons aggrieved by this decision has a right of appeal to the magistrates court no 
later than 21 days from the date of receiving the decision notice 
  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None required.  
 

The meeting concluded at 12.02pm 
 


